PUBLIC SCHOOL RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING
October 21, 2019

. ROLL CALL AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF A QUORUM
The October meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Public School Retirement System of the City of
St. Louis (PSRSSTL) was called to order at around 4:30 p.m., Monday, October 21,2019. The
meeting was held in the 2™ floor boardroom of the PSRSSTL office building located at 3641 Olive
Street, St. Louis, Missouri. Joseph Clark, Chairman of the Board of Trustees, was the presiding
officer.
Roll Call was taken, and Trustees Angela Banks, Paula Bentley, Joseph Clark, Louis Cross, Sheila
Goodwin, Donna Jones, Yvette Levy, Bobbie Richardson and Justin Stein were present. The Board
of Trustees had a quorum at the meeting. Trustees Christina Bennett and Darnetta Clinkscale joined
the meeting in progress.
Executive Director, Andrew Clark, Accounting Specialist, Terry Mayes, PSRSSTL Attorney
Representative, Matt Gierse, and PSRSSTL Actuary, Troy Jaros, were also in attendance. A small
number of interested parties came in late.

The Chairman asked for a motion to move “The Report of the Executive Director” after “New
Business.”

Sheila Goodwin made a motion, seconded by Bobbie Richardson, to move “The Report of the
Executive Director” after “New Business” on the agenda. By voice vote, motion carried.

II.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM LAST MEETING

A correction was made to the agenda to reflect the correct date for the last meeting as August 19,
20109.

Christina Bennett made a motion, seconded by Paula Bentley, to approve the minutes of the Board of
Trustees Regular Meeting on August 19, 2019. By voice vote, motion carried.

.  SEATING OF NEW MEMBERS

The Chairman congratulated Louis Cross on being re-elected as Retired Teacher Trustee and
congratulated and welcomed Donna Jones on being appointed Trustee by the St. Louis Public
Schools Board.

IV.  READING OF COMMUNICATIONS TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

None

V. PRESENTATIONS BY INTERESTED PARTIES

None
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VI. CONSENT AGENDA

Christina Bennett made a motion, seconded by Angela Banks, to approve the Retirements and
Benefits of September and October 2019. By voice vote, motion carried.

Louis Cross made a motion, seconded by Christina Bennett, to approve the Refunds and Bills of
August and September 2019. By voice vote, motion carried.

VII. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None

VIII. REPORT OF THE CHAIRPERSON
The Chairman asked the current Treasurer of the Board of Trustees, Louis Cross, whether he would
like to continue serving as Treasurer. Mr. Cross agreed and it was announced by acclamation that
Louis Cross will serve as Treasurer of the Board of Trustees for 2020 & 2021.

IX.  REPORT OF THE INVESTMENT CONSULTANT

None
X. REPORT OF THE ACTUARY

None
XI. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

The Chairman asked for reports from the Committees.

Benefits Committee

None. Louis Cross, Chair of the Benefits Committee, commented on 2020 Open Enrollment and
venues for future open enrollment meetings.

Trustee Business Committee

None

Investment Committee

Joe Clark, Chair of the Investment Committee, commented on the meeting of August 15, 2019, and
confirmation was made that both recommendations were brought forward and addressed at the
regular meeting on August 19, 2019.

Legislative, Rules & Regulations Committee

None

Professional Contracts Committee

None
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None

XIII.

The Executive Director reported on the status of current elections for an Active School Administrator
Trustee and Active Teacher Trustee, and Trustee Travel in 2019 by referencing the Report on Trustee

XIl.  NEW BUSINESS

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Travel Expenses, pointing out that no Trustees are restricted from travel.

The Executive Director reported that the next portion of the report needed to be made in closed
session, and the Chairman asked for a motion to close the meeting to discuss personnel and legal

matters.

Louis Cross made a motion, seconded by Bobbie Richardson, to close the meeting, and that all
records and votes, to the extent permitted by law, pertaining to and/or resulting from this closed
meeting be closed under R.S.Mo. 88 610.021(1), (3) and (13) for the purpose of having a confidential
or privileged communication with the legal counsel and executive director for the PSRSSTL on legal

and personnel matters, respectively.

A roll call vote was taken.

Angela Banks Yes
Joseph Clark Yes
Sheila Goodwin Yes

Bobbie Richardson Yes

Christina Bennett
Darnetta Clinkscale
Donna Jones
Justin Stein

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Paula Bentley Yes
Louis Cross Yes
Yvette Levy Yes

With eleven yes votes, motion carried, and the meeting closed around 4:45 p.m.

During Executive Session, Louis Cross made a motion, seconded by Christina Bennett, to adopt the
proposed organizational chart changes and promote Angela Johnson from Member Services Lead to
Member Services Manager with a 15% increase in salary, as presented by the Executive Director.

A roll call vote was taken.

Angela Banks Yes
Joseph Clark Yes
Sheila Goodwin Yes

Bobbie Richardson Yes

With eleven yes votes, motion carried.

XIV.

Christina Bennett Yes
Darnetta Clinkscale Yes
Donna Jones Yes
Justin Stein Yes
REPORT OF THE ATTORNEY

Paula Bentley Yes
Louis Cross Yes
Yvette Levy Yes

The Report of the Attorney was made during executive session and no decisions were made by the

Board of Trustees while the meeting was closed for the report.

The Chairman left the meeting right before a motion was made to open the meeting.
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Christina Bennett made a motion, seconded by Yvette Levy, to open the meeting and move out of
executive session, pursuant to R. S. Mo. §610.021.

A roll call vote was taken.

Angela Banks Yes Christina Bennett Yes Paula Bentley Yes
Darnetta Clinkscale  Yes Louis Cross Yes Sheila Goodwin Yes
Donna Jones Yes Yvette Levy Yes Bobbie Richardson  Yes
Justin Stein Yes

With ten yes votes, motion carried, and the meeting opened around 5:41 p.m.

XV. ADJOURNMENT
Christina Bennett made a motion, seconded by Darnetta Clinkscale, to adjourn the meeting.
By voice vote, motion carried, and the meeting adjourned at around 5:42 p.m.

Attachments:
Retirements & Benefits: September and October 2019
Refunds & Bills: August and September 2019
PSRSSTL Organizational Chart adopted by the Board of Trustees
2019 Report on Trustee Travel Expenses



To be Authorized and Approved

by the Board of Trustees

APPLICATIONS FOR RETIREMENT

NAME\
POSITION

Felecia Black

Early Childhood Teacher Assistant

Harry Penelton
Teacher Assistant

Ni-Rita Baker-Bradford
Teacher

Linda Burton-Bell
Librarian

Sandra Butler
Custodian

Gregory Cosby
Teacher

Kapree Graves
School Counselor

Jo Ann Hayes
Teacher

Marian Helm
Teacher

Bessie Jones
Secretary

Maureen Mersman
Speech Language Pathologist

Carol Mitchell
ICA

Nellie Quinn
Literacy Coach

Jeannette Taylor
Teacher

Larry Walker
Safety Officer

Page 1 of 2

RETIREMENT

DATE TYPE
7/1/2019 Early
7/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Early
8/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Normal

CREDITED
SERVICE

15.5778

27.2833

9.1406

30.0000

5.5027

19.5278

25.0555

30.0000

5.0277

18.5765

8.8624

20.3944

16.6257

7.5412

18.1314

FINAL AVG

SALARY

$31,362.84

$36,393.64

$65,220.16

$108,375.13

$30,126.66

$92,775.06

$72,649.94

$70,406.99

$45,172.17

$34,110.24

$33,538.26

$31,252.00

$52,451.61

$60,271.63

$35,708.03

MONTHLY

BENEFIT

$507.56

$1,352.05

$993.59

$5,418.76

$184.19

$3,019.49

$3,033.80

$3,520.35

$378.52

$1,056.08

$495.38

$1,062.27

$1,453.41

$757.53

$1,079.06

September 2019



NAME \
POSITION

William Wamser
Teacher

Anita White
ISS Monitor

Page 2 of 2

RETIREMENT
DATE TYPE
8/1/2019 Normal
8/1/2019 Normal

CREDITED
SERVICE

21.5278

16.5610

FINAL AVG
SALARY

$77,862.43

$37,437.96

MONTHLY
BENEFIT
$2,145.55

$1,033.35

September 2019



NAME\
POSITION

Dorothy Smith

Family & Community Specialist

Brenda Bethany
Teacher

Hermon Cox, Jr.
Teacher

Darrell Davis
Lead Custodian

Susie Doyle
Secretary

John Grote
Executive Director

Gloria Harris
Records Office Assistant

Andre Johnson
Teacher

Sheila Madkins
Director

Geraldine Riley-Franklin
School Nurse

Ernestine Shivers-Jones
Secretary

Page 1 of 1

RETIREMENT

DATE TYPE
6/1/2019 Normal
9/1/2019 Disability
9/1/2019 Normal
9/1/2019 Normal
9/1/2019 Normal
9/1/2019 Normal
9/1/2019 Normal
9/1/2019 Normal
9/1/2019 Normal
9/1/2019 Normal
9/1/2019 Early

CREDITED
SERVICE

19.3248

7.6000

6.1389

27.8730

30.0000

9.3019

30.0000

13.0410

30.0000

8.1500

12.3420

To be Authorized and Approved
by the Board of Trustees

APPLICATIONS FOR RETIREMENT

FINAL AVG

SALARY

$33,729.52

$64,002.20

$67,155.19

$50,064.37

$45,519.21

$94,481.96

$44,661.44

$57,654.06

$102,468.82

$52,030.78

$43,840.90

MONTHLY

BENEFIT

$1,086.36

$832.03

$572.35

$2,325.74

$2,275.96

$1,464.77

$2,233.07

$1,002.49

$5,123.44

$706.75

$746.49

October 2019
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Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis
Checks Written During the Month of August, 2019

Payee

Ck. Number Description

[Date Paid August 2, 2019

Office Payroll
AXA Equitable
Purchase Power
Specialty Mailing
Specialty Mailing
AT&T

[Date Paid August 5, 2019

Ameren Missouri

Office Essentials

OffsiteDataSync

ACC Business

FreedomVoice

Charter Communications

Republic Services #346

Minuteman Press

Jupiter Consulting Services, LLC

Tech Electronics, Inc.

Door Service, Inc.

CBRE - 608844

Delta Pest Stl Inc.

Yardi Marketplace

OTIS Elevator Company

Causeway Capital Management LLC
Chicago Equity Partners, LLC

The Edgar Lomax Company

INTECH Investment Management LLC
Manulife Asset Management U.S. LLC
Piedmont Investment Advisors. LLC
Progress Investment Management Co., LLC
Westfield Capital Management Company, LP
Board of Education St. Louis Benefits Trust
Board of Education St. Louis Benefits Trust
Board of Education St. Louis Benefits Trust

[Date Paid August 16, 2019

Office Payroll

AXA Equitable

Andrew Clark

Microtek Document Imaging Systems, Inc.
Clayton Parking

[Date Paid August 20, 2019

Absopure Water Company
Blade Technologies, Inc.
Crossroads Courier, Inc.
Hartnett Reyes-Jones, L.L.C.
Office Essentials

AT&T

Gallagher Benefit Services, Inc.
MSD

The Berwyn Group
BuildingStars STL Operations, Inc.
Minuteman Press

Purchase Power

ACH
ACH
75472
75473
75474
75475

75476
75477
75478
75479
75480
75481
75482
75483
75484
75485
75486
75487
75488
75489
75490
75491
75492
75493
75494
75495
75496
75497
75498
75499
75500
75501

ACH
ACH
75567
75568
75569

75570
75571
75572
75573
75574
75575
75576
75577
75578
75579
75580
75581

Office Payroll

457 Contributions

Postage

Postage - Retired Teacher Election Notice
Service - 2018 Annual Report

Monthly Service Charge

Electric Service

Office Supplies

Online Backups

Telephone Fiberoptics

Telephone Service

Charter Internet and Voice

Trash Pick-Up

Business Cards - Monica J. Brewer
Programming Consulting

Repairs

Repair Electric Strike on Outside Door
Engineer Services

Pest Control

Supplies

Service Contract

2nd Quarter 2019 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2019 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2019 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2019 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2019 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2019 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2019 Management Fee
2nd Quarter 2019 Management Fee
Office Employees Insurance - Dental
Office Employees Insurance - Vision
Office Employees Insurance - Life

Office Payroll

457 Contributions

Miscellaneous Trustee Expenses
Imaging Hosting for the Month of June
August 2019 Parking - 2 Employees

Water Cooler Service

Professional Services

Courier Service

Legal Fees

Office Supplies

Monthly Service Charge

Group Ins. Consulting Services Monthly Fee
Sewer Service

Death Check Verification Services
Janitorial Services

Envelopes - Benefit Statements & Returns
Postage

Amount

10,544.31
1,760.00
1,000.00
1,798.03
2,257.92

343.05

3,091.49
1,947.18
446.55
528.08
393.12
194.96
177.55
30.00
4,662.00
347.03
377.00
169.81
50.00
307.80
2,604.18
76,376.36
41,220.55
44,120.66
34,806.01
34,523.10
9,174.92
81,728.99
71,535.53
212.33
13.20
133.00

10,544.31
1,760.00
70.42
414.00
130.00

40.90
1,338.34
7.63
9,800.75
288.43
554.71
3,320.25
68.45
75.00
1,386.00
573.30
500.00
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Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis
Checks Written During the Month of August, 2019

Payee

Specialty Mailing
Specialty Mailing
Specialty Mailing

Mikrotek Document Imaging Systems, Inc.

Bobbie Richardson

Bobbie Richardson

Bobbie Richardson

CBRE - 608844

St. Louis Mat & Linen Company
Tech Electronics, Inc.

Tech Electronics, Inc.

Jarrell Mechanical Contractors
US Bank

Ck. Number Description

[Date Paid August 30, 2019

Office Payroll

AXA Equitable
Specialty Mailing
Republic Services #346

75582
75583
75584
75585
75586
75587
75588
75589
75590
75591
75592
75593
75594

ACH
ACH
75597
75598

Daily Pickup

Service - Retired Teacher Election Notice
Postage - Inactive and Active Benefit Statements
Imaging Hosting - July, Document Scanning
Reimbursement - NASP Conference
Reimbursement - MAPERS Conference
Reimbursement - NCTR Conference
Engineer Services

Floor Mats

Central Monitoring of Fire Alarm System
City Alarm Permit Fee

Repairs and Maintenance

2nd Quarter 2019 Custodial Fee

Office Payroll

457 Contributions

Postage - Trustee Election Ballots
Trash Pick-Up

TOTAL

Amount
210.00
1,848.44
2,492.83
630.52
130.80
94.21
10.26
617.50
138.00
102.00
55.00
466.01
32,383.58

10,544.31
1,760.00
1,799.31

177.55

$511,207.52
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Public School Retirement System of the City of St. Louis
Checks Written During the Month of September, 2019

Payee

Ck. Number Description

[Date Paid September 5, 2019

Ameren Missouri

Office Essentials

OffsiteDataSync

ACC Business

FreedomVoice

Charter Communications

Tech Electronics, Inc.

Anders CPAs & Advisors

Specialty Mailing

Shred-It USA

Buck Global, LLC

GCI Security, Inc.

Konika Minolta Business Solutions USA Inc.
Konika Minolta Business Solutions USA Inc.
Delta Pest Stl Inc.

NEPC, LLC

NEPC, LLC

Board of Education St. Louis Benefits Trust
Board of Education St. Louis Benefits Trust
Board of Education St. Louis Benefits Trust

[Date Paid September 13, 2019

Office Payroll
AXA Equitable

[Date Paid September 20, 2019

Absopure Water Company

Blade Technologies, Inc.

Crossroads Courier, Inc.

Hartnett Reyes-Jones, L.L.C.

Office Essentials

Gallagher Benefit Services, Inc.

MSD

BuildingStars STL Operations, Inc.
Minuteman Press

Purchase Power

Specialty Mailing

Specialty Mailing

Specialty Mailing

Mikrotek Document Imaging Systems, Inc.
Buck Global, LLC

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC
Gregory F.X. Daley, Collector of Revenue
Clayton Parking

Jupiter Consulting Services, LLC

Andrew Clark

Randy Elam

CBRE - 608844

CBRE - 608844

Grainger

Green Land Fire Protection LLC

[Date Paid September 27, 2019

Office Payroll
AXA Equitable

75600
75601
75602
75603
75604
75605
75606
75607
75608
75609
75610
75611
75612
75613
75614
75615
75616
75617
75618
75619

ACH
ACH

75750
75751
75752
75753
75754
75755
75756
75757
75758
75759
75760
75761
75762
75763
75764
75765
75766
75767
75768
75769
75770
75771
75772
75773
75774

ACH
ACH

Electric Service

Office Supplies

Online Backups

Telephone Fiberoptics

Telephone Service

Charter Internet and Voice

Repairs

GASB 68, QuickBooks Consult., Election Notices
Postage - Summer 2019 Newsletter
Document Shredding

Actuarial & Consulting Services for July 2019
Security Guard 08/19/2019

Service - Copier C364E

Copier Purchase - Bizhub C360i

Pest Control

2nd Quarter 2019 Consulting Fee

2nd Quarter 2019 Alt. Investment Mgmt. Fee
Office Employees Insurance - Dental

Office Employees Insurance - Vision

Office Employees Insurance - Life

Office Payroll
457 Contributions

Water Cooler Service

Professional Services

Courier Service

Legal Fees

Office Supplies

Group Ins. Consulting Services Monthly Fee
Sewer Service

Janitorial Services

Summer Newsletters, Envelopes

Postage

Daily Pickup

Service - Ballot Mailing
Service-Inactive/Active Benefit Stmts, Newsletters
Imaging Hosting - August

Actuarial & Consulting Services for August 2019
Lease Charges

Water - City

September 2019 Parking - 2 Employees
Programming Consulting

New Retirement Certificates

Annual Renewal - Adobe Suite
Management Fees - July & September
Engineer Services

Supplies

Backflow Inspection

Office Payroll
457 Contributions

TOTAL

Amount

2,995.85
457.22
446.55
528.08
393.12
194.96
326.00

9,905.00

2,195.22

95.66

3,166.00
144.00
778.56

9,969.48

50.00
32,918.23
12,500.00

212.33
13.20
133.00

10,544.31
1,760.00

68.85
4,108.34
7.63
9,955.25
440.79
3,320.25
63.58
1,386.00
2,051.78
1,000.00
160.00
2,228.12
1,735.33
414.00
25,366.00
1,410.00
114.37
130.00
8,064.00
90.95
203.88
2,324.96
895.38
73.37
195.00

10,544.31

1,760.00
$167,838.91



Public School Retirement System
of the City of St. Louis

2019 Organizational Chart

e
Board of Trustees
Eleven Members
\
) |
Executive Director
Andrew Clark
-
; e )

Accounting Member Services Technology
Specialist | Manager Manager
Terry Mayes Angela Johnson Randy Elam
\ Y,

Representative Specialist

s ) -
Customer Service Insurance Benefits
Robin Willis Dawn Waters

-

s - ™\
Member Services
Clerical Assistant
Monica Brewer

-

=== = Denotes work-flow supervision only
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	I. ROLL CALL AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF A QUORUM
	II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM LAST MEETING
	IV. READING OF COMMUNICATIONS TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
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